Service Manual
TOP NEXT
MTNC040520C1
B19
HDTV MONITOR
� PT-53X54J
GN1P
© 2004 Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Unauthorized copying and

G-BOARD TNP2AA164 FRONT A/V INPUT
H-BOARD TNP2AA174AD REAR A/V INPUTS
K-BOARD TNP2AA165 KEYBOARD PANEL
LB-BOARD TNP2AA161 BLUE PRT
LG-BOARD TNP2AA160 GREEN PRT
LR-BOARD TNP2AA162 RED PRT
R-BOARD TNPA0615AB IR SENSOR
Page 1 of 1
5/22/2008http://tsn.pstc.panasonic.com/viewing/NA/PT-53X54J/SVC/s0700000000x.html
Page 1 of 1
5/22/2008http://tsn.pstc.panasonic.com/viewing/NA/PT-53X54J/SVC/expview_gn1p.gif
24.2 Parts list
TOP PREVIOUS
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Remarks
CAPACITORS
C001 ECA1HM4R7B CAP E 4.7UF-50V
C003 ECJ2VC1H101J CAP C 100PF-J-50V
C004 ECJ2VF1E224Z CAP C .22UF-Z-25V
C006 EEUFC1A471B CAP E 470UF-16V
C007 ECA1HM4R7B CAP E 4.7UF-50V
C009 ECJ2VC1H101J CAP C 100PF-J-50V
C010 ECJ2VF1E224Z CAP C .22UF-Z-25V
C012 EEUFC1A471B CAP E 470UF-10V
C051 EEUFC1E470B CAP E 47UF-25V
C052 TACCX103T50V CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C302 ECCR1H221JC5 CAP C 220PF-J-50V
C303 ECQM2103KZ3 CAP P .01UF-K-200V
C304 ECQE2104KFW CAP P .10UF-K-200V
C305 ECA1HM470B CAP E 47UF-50V
C306 ECA2EM100E CAP E 10UF-250V
C307 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C308 ECA1HM220B CAP E 22UF-50V
C309 ECA2EM100B CAP E 10UF-250V
C312 ECKC3D102KBN CAP C 1000PF-K-2KV
C313 ECKR2H102KB5 CAP C 1000PF-K-500V
C315 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C331 ECA1HM470B CAP E 47UF-50V
C332 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C333 ECA1HM470B CAP E 47UF-50V
C334 ECA2EM470B CAP E 47UF-250V
C335 ECCR1H221JC5 CAP C 220PF-J-50V
C336 ECA1HM470B CAP E 47UF-50V
C337 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C339 ECQE2104KFW CAP P .10UF-K-200V
C340 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C341 ECA2EM100B CAP E 10UF-250V
C345 ECKC3D102KBN CAP C 1000PF-K-2KV
C346 ECKR2H102KB5 CAP C 1000PF-K-500V
C362 ECCR1H221JC5 CAP C 220PF-J-50V
C364 ECQE2104KFW CAP P .10UF-K-200V
C365 ECA2EM100B CAP E 10UF-250V
C366 ECA1HM470B CAP E 47UF-50V
C367 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C368 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C372 ECKC3D102KBN CAP C 1000PF-K-2KV
Page 1 of 27
5/22/2008http://tsn.pstc.panasonic.com/viewing/NA/PT-53X54J/SVC/s2402000000.html
C373 ECKR2H102KB5 CAP C 1000PF-K-500V
C374 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C405 ECA1EHG102E CAP E 1 000UF-25V
C406 ECA1EHG102E CAP E 1 000UF-25V
C407 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C408 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C411 ECJ2VB1H822K CAP C .0082UF-K-50V
C412 ECQB1224KF3 CAP P .22UF-K-100V
C413 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
C414 ECJ2VB1H272K CAP C .0027UF-K-50V
C417 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C418 ECJ2VF1H223Z CAP C .022UF-Z-50V
C421 ECEA1CN220UB CAP E 22UF-16V
C458 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C461 ECA1HHG221B CAP E 220UF-50V
C501 ECA1EM101B CAP E 100UF-25V
C502 ECQV1H105JL3 CAP P 1.0UF-J-50V
C503 ECKR2H102KB5 CAP C 1000PF-K-500V
C509 ECWF2474JSR CAP P .47UF-J-200V
C510 ECJ2VC1H221J CAP C 220PF-J-50V
C511 ECWH20222JVY CAP P 2200PF-J-2KV
C512 ECWH20202JVY CAP P 2000PF-J-2KV
C513 ECQF4103JZH CAP P .01UF-J-400V
C514 ECWH20222JVY CAP P 2200PF-J-2KV
C518 ECKW3D221JBP CAP C 220PF-J-2KVDC
C519 ECKW3D221JBP CAP C 220PF-J-2KVDC
C520 ECQB1H103JF3 CAP P .01UF-J-50V
C524 ECQB1224JF3 CAP P .22UF-J-100V
C525 ECEA1HN220UB CAP E 22UF-50V
C526 ECA2EM101E CAP E 100UF-250V
C527 ECKR2H102KB5 CAP C 1000PF-K-500V
C528 ECA1HM470B CAP E 47UF-50V
C531 ECA160V33UE CAP E 33UF-160V
C533 ECKR2H101KB5 CAP C 100UF-K-500V
C535 ECA1EM471E CAP E 470UF-25V
C601 EEUFC1C331B CAP E 330UF-16V
C602 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C653 ECA1HM010E CAP E 1UF-50V
C654 ECA1HM010E CAP E 1UF-50V
C701 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C702 ECKW3D271KBP CAP C 270PF-K-2KV
C703 ECQM2104KZW CAP P .1UF-K-200V
C704 ECKR2H391KB5 CAP C 390PF-K-500V
C707 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C708 ECQE1685KFB CAP P 6.8UF-K-100V
Page 2 of 27
5/22/2008http://tsn.pstc.panasonic.com/viewing/NA/PT-53X54J/SVC/s2402000000.html
C801 ECQU2A474MLA CAP. P. 47UF-M-250VAC
C802 ECQU2A474MLA CAP. P. 47UF-M-250VAC
C803 ECKCNA222ME7 CAP C 2200PF-M-125V
C804 ECKCNA222ME7 CAP C 2200PF-M-125V
C805 ECKW2H472PU7 CAP C 4700PF-P-500V
C806 ECKW2H472PU7 CAP C 4700PF-P-500V
C807 ECKW2H472PU7 CAP C 4700PF-P-500V
C808 ECA1EM101B CAP E 100UF-25V
C809 ECJ2VB1E223K CAP C .022UF-K-25V
C810 EETED2D102C CAP E 1000PF-200V
C812 ECA1EHG471B CAP E 470UF-25V
C814 ECKW3D102KBP CAP C 1000PF-K-2KV
C815 ECQB1H152JF3 CAP P 1500PF-J-50V
C817 ECKW3D102KBP CAP C 1000PF-K-2KV
C819 ECQB1H102JF3 CAP P 1000PF-J-50V
C820 ECQV1H334JL3 CAP P .33UF-J-50V
C821 ECQB1H272KF3 CAP P 2700PF-K-50V
C822 ECA1HM220B CAP E 22UF-50V
C823 ECJ2VC1H151J CAP C 150PF-J-50V
C824 EEUFC1V151B CAP E 150UF-35V
C825 ECKCNA102MBB CAP C .001UF-M-125V
C826 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C830 EETHC2C471B CAP E 470PF-160V
C831 ECKW3D821KBP CAP C 820PF-K-2KV
C832 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C834 EEUFC1V222E CAP E 2200UF-35V
C836 ECKR3A331KBP CAP C 330PF-K-1KVDC
C837 ECA1EM472E CAP E 4700UF-25V
C839 ECKR3A331KBP CAP C 330PF-K-1KVDC
C841 ECA1EM472E CAP E 4700UF-25V
C842 ECKR3A331KBP CAP C 330PF-K-1KVDC
C843 ECA1VM222E CAP E 2200UF-35V
C844 ECKR3A331KBP CAP C 330PF-K-1KVDC
C845 ECA1VM222E CAP E 2200UF-35V
C846 ECKR3A331KBP CAP C 330PF-K-1KVDC
C848 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C849 ECKR1H223ZF5 CAP C .022UF-Z-50V
C851 ECQV1H104JL3 CAP P .10UF-J-50V
C852 ECA1EM101B CAP E 100UF-25V
C853 ECJ2YF1E474Z CAP C .47UF-Z-25V
C854 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C855 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C856 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C860 ECJ2VB1H103K CAP C .01UF-K-50V
Page 3 of 27
5/22/2008http://tsn.pstc.panasonic.com/viewing/NA/PT-53X54J/SVC/s2402000000.html
C861 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C862 ECJ2VB1H103K CAP C .01UF-K-50V
C863 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C864 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C865 ECA1CM221B CAP E 10UF-16V
C866 ECA0JM221B CAP E 220UF-6.3V
C867 ECA1CM221B CAP E 10UF-16V
C868 EEUFC1C471B CAP E 470UF-16V
C869 EEUFC1A471B CAP E 470UF-10V
C870 EEUFC1A471B CAP E 470UF-10V
C874 ECA1VM221B CAP E 220UF-35V
C875 ECA1VM221B CAP E 220UF-35V
C876 ECA1VM221B CAP E 220UF-35V
C877 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C878 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C879 ECA0JM221B CAP E 220UF-6.3V
C880 ECA0JM221B CAP E 220UF-6.3V
C885 EEUFC1A471B CAP E 470UF-10V
C886 EEUFC1A471B CAP E 470UF-10V
C889 ECA1VM221B CAP E 220UF-35V
C890 ECA1VM221B CAP E 220UF-35V
C902 ECQM2103KZ3 CAP P .01UF-K-200V
C903 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C904 ECKR1H103ZF5 CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C906 ECQM2103KZ3 CAP P .01UF-K-200V
C907 ECA2CM100E CAP E 10UF-160V
C908 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C909 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C910 ECA2CM100E CAP E 10UF-160V
C911 ECQE2104KFW CAP P .10UF-K-200V

C972 ECA1HM220B CAP E 22UF-50V
C1303 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C1304 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C1305 ECJ2VB1C104K CAP C .1UF-K-16V
C1306 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C1307 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C1502 ECQE6104KFB CAP P 100UF-K-100V
C1503 ECQE6104KFB CAP P 100UF-K-100V
C1504 ECJ2FB1H104K CAP C .1UF-K-50V
C1505 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C1506 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C1508 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C1509 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
C1510 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C1511 ECJ2VC1H471J CAP C 470PF-J-50V
C1513 ECEA1EN101UB CAP E 100UF-25V
C1514 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C2201 ECJ2VB1C104K CAP C .1UF-K-16V
C2202 ECA1HM100B CAP E 10UF-50V
C2203 ECA1HMR47B CAP E .47UF-50V
C2204 ECQB1H473JF3 CAP P .047UF-J-50V
C2205 ECSF1CE335VB CAP E 33MF-16V
C2206 ECQB1H223JF3 CAP P .022UF-J-50V
C2207 ECA1HM010B CAP E 1UF-50V
C2208 ECSF1CE106VB CAP E 10UF-16V
C2209 ECA1HM4R7B CAP E 4.7UF-50V
C2210 ECA1HM2R2B CAP E 2.2UF-50V
C2211 ECJ2VB1C104K CAP C .1UF-K-16V
C2212 ECJ2VB1C104K CAP C .1UF-K-16V
C2214 ECA1CM101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C2215 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C2216 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C2303 ECA50YT1R5KB CAP E 1.5UF-50V
C2306 ECA50YT1R5KB CAP E 2.2UF-50V
C2310 ECQB1H224JF3 CAP P .22UF-J-50V
C2314 F1J1C225A083 CAP C 2.2UF-Z-16V
C2317 ECJ3VB1H104K CAP C .1UF-K-50V

C2335 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
C2337 ECJ2VB1H331K CAP C 330PF-K-50V
C2338 ECJ2VB1H682K CAP C .0068UF-K-50V
C2340 ECJ3VB1H104K CAP C .1UF-K-50V
C2342 ECJ2VB1H331K CAP C 330PF-K-50V
C2344 ECJ3VB1H104K CAP C .1UF-K-50V
C2346 ECJ2VB1H471K CAP C 470PF-K-50V
C2348 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
C2349 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
C2352 ECJ2VB1H682K CAP C .0068UF-K-50V
C2353 ECJ2VB1H471K CAP C 470PF-K-50V
C2356 ECJ2VB1H333K CAP C .033UF-K-50V
C2359 ECJ2VB1H561K CAP C 560PF-K-50V
C2361 ECJ3VB1H104K CAP C .1UF-K-50V
C2363 ECJ3VB1H104K CAP C .1UF-K-50V
C2365 EEUFC1E222E CAP E 2200UF-25V
C2368 EEUFC1E222E CAP E 2200UF-25V
C2369 ECEA1CN100UB CAP E 10UF-16V
C2370 ECEA1CN100UB CAP E 10UF-16V
C2371 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C2372 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C2373 ECA1HM100B CAP E 10UF-50V

C3359 ECA1EM471E CAP E 470UF-25V
C3360 ECJ2VB1H152K CAP C .0015UF-K-50V
C3361 ECJ2VB1H152K CAP C .0015UF-K-50V
C3362 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
Page 7 of 27
5/22/2008http://tsn.pstc.panasonic.com/viewing/NA/PT-53X54J/SVC/s2402000000.html
C3363 ECJ2VF1C105Z CAP C 1.0UF-Z-16V
C3364 ECJ2YB1A105K CAP C 1.0UF-K-125V
C3365 ECJ2YB1A105K CAP C 1.0UF-K-125V
C3366 ECJ2YB1A105K CAP C 1.0UF-K-125V
C3367 ECJ2YB1A105K CAP C 1.0UF-K-125V
C3368 ECJ2YB1A105K CAP C 1.0UF-K-125V
C3369 ECJ2YB1A105K CAP C 1.0UF-K-125V
C7001 ECJ3YF1E225Z CAP C 22MF-Z-25V
C7002 ECJ3YF1E225Z CAP C 22MF-Z-25V
C7004 ECA1EHG221B CAP E 220UF-25V
C7006 ECA1EHG221B CAP E 220UF-25V
C7015 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C7016 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C7017 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C7018 ECJ2VF1H103Z CAP C .01UF-Z-50V
C7032 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C7033 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C7034 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C7035 ECJ2VF1H104Z CAP C .1UF-Z-50V
C7050 ECA1VM470B CAP E 47UF-35V
C7060 ECA1CHG101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C7061 ECA1CHG101B CAP E 100UF-16V
C7065 ECA1VM470B CAP E 47UF-35V
DIODES
D001 MAZ31500ML DIODE ZENER

IC874 SI-8050J 5V REGULATOR
IC875 C0DACMG00001 3.3V REGULATOR
IC876 C0DACMG00001 2.5V REGULATOR
IC877 C0DACMG00001 1.8V REGULATOR
IC880 AN78M12LB 12V REGULATOR
IC1302 TVR2AJ180S MAIN EEPROM
IC1303 TVR2AJ199S CONVERGENCE EEPROM
IC1501 C0ABBA000073 EHT ADJ. OP-AMP
IC2201 AN5849S-E1V MTS AUDIO
IC2301 C1AA00000645 AUDIO AMPLIFIER
IC2303 C0ABBA000073 VAO OP-AMP
IC2401 NJW1164MPTE1 BBE VIVA PROCESSOR
IC7001 C5AA00000196 CONVERGENCE AMPLIFIER
IC7002 C5AA00000196 CONVERGENCE AMPLIFIER
COILS
L001 ELELN330JA COIL 33UH
L002 ELELN330JA COIL 33UH
L301 ELEBD101KA COIL 100UH
L302 ELESN100JA COIL PEAKING 10UH
L303 ELESN6R8JA COIL PEAKING 6.8UH
L304 ELESN4R7JA RADIAL INDUCTOR
L307 ELEBD101KA COIL 100UH
L331 ELESN100JA COIL PEAKING 10UH
L332 ELESN6R8JA COIL PEAKING 6.8UH
L333 G0C560KA0021 COIL PEAKING 56UH
L334 ELESN4R7KA COIL PEAKING 4.7UH
L335 ELEBD101KA COIL 100UH
L337 G0C560KA0021 COIL PEAKING 56UH
L341 ELEBD101KA COIL 100UH
L361 ELEBD101KA COIL 100UH
L362 ELESN100JA COIL PEAKING 10UH
L363 ELESN150JA COIL PEAKING 15UH
L364 ELESN4R7JA RADIAL INDUCTOR
L366 ELEBD101KA COIL 100UH
L500 TALL08TR82MA COIL
L501 EXCELSA35T FERRITE BEAD
L510 EXCELDR25V FERRITE BEAD
L511 EXCELDR25V FERRITE BEAD
L515 EXCELDR25V FERRITE BEAD
L516 EXCELDR25V FERRITE BEAD
L555 ELH5L718 COIL
L701 ELESN100KA COIL PEAKING 10UH
L702 EXCELSA35T FERRITE BEAD
L703 ELC18B152L FILTER
L704 ELC18B151G FILTER
L805 EXCELDR25V FERRITE BEAD